properly reported in the Foundation’s financial statements and the Foundation has assumed responsibility for managing the funds. In so doing, the addition of the
Endowment Fund with the Foundation (collectively Foundation) caused the Foundation to be considered a material component unit of the College.  In accordance with
GASB 39, the Foundation should be discretely presented in the College’s financial statements rather than blended as previously reported, due to immateriality.

The restatement was classified as a correction of error in accordance with GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections—an amendment of GASB
Statement No. 62.

2

Management’s Discussion and Analysis - Continued
Delta College
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Restatement – Continued

The management’s discussion and analysis was restated for the correction of error regarding the Endowment Fund and the Foundation no longer being reported in the
College’s financial statements for both fiscal year 2023 and 2022, in millions, as follows:

Statement of Net Position

 June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported

Correction of

Error

June 30, 2023
As Restated

 June 30, 2022
As Previously

Reported

Correction of

Error

June 30, 2022
As Restated

Current Assets $   80.3 $   (1.8) $   78.5  $   79.5 $   (2.6) $   76.9
Long-Term Assets:

Other  63.2 (25.3) 37.9  50.9 (22.6) 28.3

Current Liabilities 11.6 (.1) 11.5  9.7 - 9.7

Net Position:

Restricted – Expendable 10.2 (1.1) 9.1  9.4 (.9) 8.5
Restricted - Endowments 22.9 (22.9) -  21.3 (21.3) -
Unrestricted (13.1) (3.0) (16.1)  (27.3) (3.0) (30.3)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

 June 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Correction of

Error

June 30, 2023
As Restated

 June 30, 2022
As Previously

Reported

Correction of

Error

June 30, 2022
As Restated

Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses)
Other  $   2.7 $   (1.4) $   1.3  $   (6.0) $   5.7 $   (.3)

Other Revenue

Additions to permanent endowments .4 (.4) -  1.6 (1.6) -

Net Position – Beginning of Year 120.1 (25.2) 94.9  108.3 (29.3) 79.0
Net Position – End of Year 132.2 (27.0) 105.2  120.1 (25.2) 94.9

3

Management’s Discussion and Analysis - Continued
Delta College
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Financial Highlights

The College implemented GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions, GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made
Subsequent to the Measurement Date and GASB Statement No. 75, Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB) in prior years.  The provisions of these
statements resulted in the College recognizing for the first time, its calculated share of the net pension and OPEB liability and related expenses, deferred inflows and

[…]

Foundation’s financial statements and the Foundation has assumed responsibility for managing the funds. In so doing, the addition of the Endowment Fund with the
Foundation (collectively Foundation) caused the Foundation to be considered a material component unit of the College.  In accordance with GASB 39, the Foundation
should be discretely presented in the College’s financial statements rather than blended as previously reported, due to immateriality.

The restatement was classified as a correction of error in accordance with GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections—an amendment of GASB
Statement No. 62.

28

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
Delta College
June 30, 2024

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies – Continued

Restatement – Continued

The accompanying 2023 financial statements have been restated as shown below for the correction of error regarding the Endowment Fund and the Foundation no
longer being reported in the College’s financial statements:

Statement of Net Position

 June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported

Correction of

Error

June 30, 2023
As Restated

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $   37,000,406 $   (1,604,154) $   35,396,252
Accounts receivable 425,275 (110) 425,165
Pledges receivable 100,364 (100,364) -
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,429,670 (75,284) 1,354,386

Long-Term Investments 62,252,072 (30,391,681) 31,860,391
Long-Term Pledges Receivable 335,081 (335,081) -
Beneficial Interest in Endowments Held by the

Foundation

- 5,465,397 5,465,397

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Unearned revenue 1,716,605 (47,140) 1,669,465

Net Position

Restricted for:
Donor-restricted endowments 22,941,520 (22,941,520) -
Expendable scholarships and awards 2,435,626 (596,035) 1,839,591
Instructional department uses 1,029,970 (100,094) 929,876
Other restricted uses 927,264 (322,880) 604,384

Unrestricted (13,060,247) (3,033,608) (16,093,855)

29

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
Delta College
June 30, 2024

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies – Continued

Restatement – Continued

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

 June 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Correction of

Error

June 30, 2023
As Restated

Operating Expenses
Public services $   2,968,900 $   25,000 $   2,993,900
Institutional administration 8,024,114 (45,342) 7,978,772
Fundraising expenses 46,425 (46,425) -

Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses)

Gifts 719,748 106,382 826,130
Special events, net of expenses 63,111 (63,111) -
Investment Income 5,220,442 (1,819,352) 3,401,090
Foundation grants and distributions to or for Delta

College

(299,828)

299,828

-

Other Revenue
Additions to permanent endowments 448,725 (448,725) -

Net Position – Beginning of Year 120,079,820 (25,135,926) 94,943,894
Net Position – End of Year 132,182,569  (26,994,137)   105,188,432

Statement of Cash Flows

 June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported

Correction of

Error

June 30, 2023
As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Payments to suppliers $  (50,116,980) $   84,593 $   (50,032,387)

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities
Gifts and contributions for other than capital purposes 1,108,066 (392,004) 716,062
Foundation special events receipts 86,026 (86,026) -
Foundation grants and distributions to or for Delta

College

(299,828)

299,828

-

30

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
Delta College
June 30, 2024

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies – Continued

Restatement – Continued

Statement of Cash Flows – continued

 June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported

Correction of

Error

June 30, 2023
As Restated

Cash Flow from Investing Activities
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments $   86,678,226 $   (8,211,003) $   78,467,223
Investment income 1,585,102 427,059 2,012,161
Purchases of investments (95,130,055) 8,749,970 (86,380,085)

Cash and Cash Equivalents – Beginning of Year 36,698,872 (2,476,571) 34,222,301
Cash and Cash Equivalents – End of Year  37,000,406  (1,604,154)   35,396,252

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities

Operating Loss (58,759,078) 66,767 (58,692,311)
Increase in assets:

Prepaid expenses and other assets (664,918) 14,296 (650,622)
Increase in liabilities:

Accounts payable 1,327,551 3,530 1,331,081

Accrual Basis

The financial statements of the College have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, whereby revenue is recognized when earned and expenditures are
recognized when the related liabilities are incurred and certain measurement and matching criteria are met.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less when purchased.

31

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
Delta College
June 30, 2024

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies – Continued

Investments, Beneficial Interest in Endowments Held by the Foundation, and Fair Value Measurements